Weitere Unterlagen
Ergänzend zu diesem Dokument finden Sie im Internet unter
www.turck.com folgende Unterlagen:
 ■ Datenblatt
 ■ Handbuch excom – Remote I/O für eigensichere Strom-
kreise
 ■ Zulassungen
 ■ Konformitätserklärungen (aktuelle Version)

Place and date of issue Name, function and signature of authorized person
Technical data
Type designation AIH401EX
ID 6884266
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 3 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits
Supply voltage
HART Impedance
Overload capability
Low level control
Short-circuit
Wire-break
0/4…20 mA
Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
≥ 15.5 VDC at 21 mA
> 240 Ω
> 21 mA
< 3.6 mA
> 25 mA (only with live zero)
< 2 mA (only with live zero)
Resolution
Reference temperature
Rel. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Linearity deviation
1 µA steps
25 °C
≤ 0.06 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ± 12 µA at 25 °C
≤ 0.025 % full range at 25 °C
Temperature drift ≤ 0.0025 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 40 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.06 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 1 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
Documents supplémentaires
Vous trouverez les documents suivants contenant des
informations complémentaires à la présente notice sur notre
site Web www.turck.com :
 ■ Fiche technique
 ■ Manuel de l’excom – Système E/S déporté pour circuits à
sécurité électrique intrinsèque
 ■ Homologations
 ■ Déclarations de conformité (version actuelle)
Pour votre sécurité
Utilisation conforme
L’appareil est un équipement appartenant au mode de
protection « sécurité intrinsèque » (CEI/EN 60079-11) et ne
peut être exploité qu’au sein du système E/S excom pour des
circuits électriques à sécurité intrinsèque avec les supports de
modules autorisés MT…-…G (PTB 00 ATEX 2194 U ou IECEx
PTB 13.0040 U).
Le module d’entrée analogique AIH401EX 4 canaux sert à
connecter des convertisseurs de mesure à 2 fils passifs ou des

Input power Pi 644 mW
Technical data
Type designation AIH401EX
ID 6884266
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 3 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits
Supply voltage
HART Impedance
Overload capability
Low level control
Short-circuit
Wire-break
0/4…20 mA
Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
≥ 15.5 VDC at 21 mA
> 240 Ω
> 21 mA
< 3.6 mA
> 25 mA (only with live zero)
< 2 mA (only with live zero)
Resolution
Reference temperature
Rel. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Linearity deviation
1 µA steps
25 °C
≤ 0.06 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ± 12 µA at 25 °C
≤ 0.025 % full range at 25 °C
Temperature drift ≤ 0.0025 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 40 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.06 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 1 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
추가 문서
이 문서 외에도 다음과 같은 자료를 인터넷(www.turck.com)
에서 확인할 수 있습니다.
 ■ 데이터 시트
 ■ excom 매뉴얼 — 본질 안전 회로용 원격 I/O
 ■ 인증
 ■ 적합성 선언(현재 버전)
사용자 안전 정보
사용 목적
이 장치는 점화 보호 타입 “본질 안전”(IEC/EN 60079-11) 장
치이며 승인된 모듈 랙 MT…-…G(PTB 00 ATEX 2194 U 또는
IECEx PTB 13.0040 U)와 함께 본질 안전 회로용 excom I/O
시스템의 일부로만 사용할 수 있습니다.
AIH401EX 4-채널 아날로그 입력 모듈은 패시브 2선식 트랜스
듀서 또는 액티브 4선식 트랜스듀서를 연결하도록 설계되었습
니다. 이 장치는 1종 위험 지역에서 사용하기에 적합합니다. 입

Input power Pi 644 mW
Technical data
Type designation AIH401EX
ID 6884266
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 3 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits
Supply voltage
HART Impedance
Overload capability
Low level control
Short-circuit
Wire-break
0/4…20 mA
Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
≥ 15.5 VDC at 21 mA
> 240 Ω
> 21 mA
< 3.6 mA
> 25 mA (only with live zero)
< 2 mA (only with live zero)
Resolution
Reference temperature
Rel. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Linearity deviation
1 µA steps
25 °C
≤ 0.06 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ± 12 µA at 25 °C
≤ 0.025 % full range at 25 °C
Temperature drift ≤ 0.0025 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 40 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.06 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 1 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21
アナログ入力モジュールAIH401EX
その他の文書
本書の他にも、以下の資料がインターネットで利用できます
（www.turck.com）。
	■ データシート
	■ Excomマニュアル	—	本質安全回路用リモートI/O
	■ 認証書
	■ 適合宣言書（現行版）
安全にお使いいただくために
使用目的
このデバイスは、点火保護タイプ「本質安全」
（IEC/EN	60079-11）の機器1つであり、認定モジュールラ
ックMT…-…G（PTB	00	ATEX	2194	UまたはIECEx	PTB
13.0040	U）を使用した本質安全回路のexcom	I/Oシステム
の一部としてのみ使用できます。
AIH401EX	4チャンネルアナログ入力モジュールは、パッシブ
2線式トランスデューサまたはアクティブ4線式トランスデュー
サの接続用に設計されています。本デバイスはゾーン1での使

Input power Pi 644 mW
Technical data
Type designation AIH401EX
ID 6884266
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 3 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
Number of channels 4-channel
Input circuits
Supply voltage
HART Impedance
Overload capability
Low level control
Short-circuit
Wire-break
0/4…20 mA
Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
≥ 15.5 VDC at 21 mA
> 240 Ω
> 21 mA
< 3.6 mA
> 25 mA (only with live zero)
< 2 mA (only with live zero)
Resolution
Reference temperature
Rel. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Abs. measuring inaccuracy
(including linearity, hysteresis
and repeatability)
Linearity deviation
1 µA steps
25 °C
≤ 0.06 % of full range at 25 °C
≤ ± 12 µA at 25 °C
≤ 0.025 % full range at 25 °C
Temperature drift ≤ 0.0025 % of full range/K
Rise time/fall time ≤ 40 ms (10…90 %)
Max. measurement
inaccuracy under EMC
influence
≤ 0.06 % of full range with shielded
signal cable
≤ 1 % of full range with unshielded
signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to Namur NE21